
BOARD DATE: NOVEMBER 22, 2011 
AGENDA ITEM: CP-2 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE STANDARD FORM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN 

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

AND 

M.P.A. ARCHITECTS, INC. 
PROJECT NAME:  ARCHITECTS ON CONTINUING AGREEMENT 

 This Second Amendment made this 23rd day of November 2011, to the Agreement regarding 

Architects on Continuing Agreement, entered into on December 17, 2009 by and between THE SCHOOL 

BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA (the “School Board”) and M.P.A. Architects, Inc., located 

at 1801 Centrepark Drive E., Suite 175, West Palm Beach, FL  33401 to provide Architectural Services on 

a continuing basis.    

Whereas, the School Board wishes to exercise its second of two options to renew the Agreement 

dated December 17, 2009. 

Now, therefore, the parties hereby agree that: 

1.      The December 17, 2009, Agreement regarding the Architects on continuing Agreement is hereby 
renewed for the second option to renew starting December 17, 2011 through December 16, 2012. 

 2. The Fee Schedule (Exhibit F, from the Agreement dated December 17, 2009) has been revised 
as indicated and is attached herewith. This Revised Fee Schedule becomes effective for the term 
of the Second and Final Renewal Period, December 17, 2011 through December 16, 2012.  

 3.     All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

         In witness whereof, this Second Amendment has been executed on the day and year first 
above written.                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                   The School Board of Palm Beach County, Florida 

M.P.A. Architects, Inc.                     _______________________________ 
Company     Chairman 

By: _________________________________        _______________________________     
      Name (printed)                                  Title Date 

      __________________________________                          _______________________________ 
      Signature                                           Date    Superintendent 

Attest:________________________________                  
          Name (printed)                              Title         Date 

         __________________________________ 
         Signature                                        Date                                              
                  APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:  

(Corporate Seal) 
                              ______________________________________________                     
                                                      Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, Esq.                              Date 
                                                                                           School Board Attorney                         

Kathelyn Jacques-Adams 
cn=Kathelyn Jacques-Adams, c=US, o=SDPBC, ou=Office of the Chief 
Counsel, email=jacquesadamsk@palmbeach.k12.fl.us 
Second Amendment, Standard Form of Agreement, M.P.A. Architects, Inc., 
Project No.: N/A 
2011.11.08 13:34:17 -05'00'



REVISED 10/25/2011 

EXHIBIT F
 

SCHOOL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
 

[ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES i~ReAR'lie'J'ijON CONTINUING CONTRACT
 

FEE SCHEDULE
 

SERVICE PROVIDED HOURLY FEE 

la84Mt8 5150.00 
PROFESSIONAL ARCHITECT SERVICE 
lPartnerlPrincipal 
:P'8M88i8llll1 hlAiMli _liI.88 
Project At'llftiillili DirectorlManal.!.er $110.00 
A8888ist@Senior Proiect Architect ...0 ....... 590.00 
IProiect Architect ~5.00 
lDesigneli S75.00 

118M 585.00 
TECHNICAL SERVICE 
field Representative~JobsiteInsoec.tOI 
Specification Writer SS8.88 575.00 

CADD AND WORD PROCESSING SERVICES 
CADD Operator with machine S6iM SSS.oo 
Clerical $45.00 

HUQtQret\81B81I 

Compensation shall be subject to the Owner's desired level of representation
 

School District of Palm Beach County, Florida
 

All hourly rates are inclusive of those items reflected in Basic Services of the OwnerlArchitect Agreement.
 

This Fee Schedule (from the Agreement dated December 17, 2009) has been revised a s 
indicated. This Revised Fee Sch edule becomes effective for the term of the Second and 
Final Renewal Period, December 17, 2011 through December 16, 2012. 

Acknowledged by: 

MPA Architects, Inc. 

~AN:ru: _ 
~_--r ---/O-D{~"/IJ
 

Richard J. Logan 

Name (printed) 


